Formal Review — Schedule of Reviews

Review Timelines
(Updated 06.11.2024)

MASSACHUSETTS
Department of Elementary
and Secondary Education

The next formal approval cycle will launch in 2024. The anticipated academic year for each SO’s next
review is listed below. These timelines were determined based on the year of the SO’s most recent
review and their current Approval designation. Cohort A will span two years to support the roll-out of a
revised process; the remaining cohorts will be reviewed within one academic year. For all SOs, approval

will be extended to your next review year.

If your SO requires an updated approval letter documenting this extension or has any additional

guestions, please email educatorpreparation@mass.gov.

Sponsoring Organization

ACCEPT Collaborative

American International College**
Anna Maria College

Assumption College

Bay Path College

Berklee College of Music

Boston College

Boston Public Schools

Boston Teacher Residency

Boston University

Brandeis University

Bridgewater State University
Cambridge College

Catherine Leahy Brine Educational
Consultants, Inc.

City on a Hill Charter School

Clark University

Collaborative for Educational Services
College of the Holy Cross

Curry College

Eastern Nazarene College

Elms College

Emerson College

Emmanuel College

Endicott College

Fitchburg State University
Framingham State College

Francis W. Parker Charter Essential
Gordon College

Cohort

—Year 2

A—Year 2

A-Yearl

O M@ M T MmE ® T ®

Anticipated Formal
Review Year

2027-2028
TBD

2028-2029
2031-2032
2030-2031
2025-2026
2027-2028
2025-2026
2026-2027
2025-2026
2028-2029
2031-2032
2028-2029
2025-2026

2025-2026
2028-2029
2024-2025
2026-2027
2030-2031
2026-2027
2031-2032
2029-2030
2030-2031
2030-2031
2030-2031
2031-2032
2029-2030
2031-2032

Anticipated Early
Literacy Review
Year

2025-2026
2028-2029
2027-2028

2027-2028
2025-2026
2026-2027
2025-2026
2025-2026
2028-2029
2025-2026
2025-2026

2025-2026
2024-2025

2027-2028
2026-2027
2028-2029

2027-2028
2027-2028
2027-2028
2028-2029

2028-2029


mailto:educatorpreparation@mass.gov

Formal Review — Schedule of Reviews

Harvard Graduate School of Education

Lasell College
Lesley University

Longy School of Music at Bard College
Massachusetts Association of School

Superintendents (M.A.S.S.)
Massachusetts College of Art

Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts
Massachusetts School Administrators'

Association
Merrimack College

MGH Institute of Health Professions

Montserrat College

Mount Holyoke College

Newton

Northeastern University

Regis College

Salem State University

Shady Hill

Simmons University

Smith College

Springfield College

Stonehill College

Teach for America

Teach Western Mass

The Center for Behavioral Health,
Equity, and Leadership in Schools
(formerly Teachers 21)

Tufts University

UMass/Ambherst

UMass/Boston
UMass/Dartmouth
UMass/Lowell

Wellesley College

Western New England University
Westfield State University
Wheaton College

Worcester Polytechnic Institute
Worcester State University

m m O

W OO OoOO0OwW T mmEAE >0 om

OO Mmoo mmT>O0

G

—Year1l

—Year 2

2026-2027
2031-2032
2029-2030
2026-2027
2030-2031

2027-2028
2029-2030
2029-2030

2029-2030
2028-2029
2028-2029
2031-2032
2026-2027
2024-2025
2031-2032
2029-2030
2029-2030
2030-2031
2026-2027
2028-2029
2028-2029
2031-2032
2025-2026
2026-2027

2027-2028
2025-2026
2030-2031
2029-2030
2027-2028
2028-2029
2029-2030
2027-2028
2028-2029
2026-2027
2031-2032

MASSACHUSETTS
Department of Elementary
and Secondary Education

2028-2029
2026-2027

2026-2027

2026-2027

2028-2029

2024-2025
2028-2029
2026-2027
2026-2027
2027-2028
2026-2027
2025-2026
2025-2026
2028-2029
2026-2027

2027-2028
2025-2026
2027-2028
2026-2027
2027-2028
2025-2026
2026-2027
2027-2028
2025-2026

2028-2029

** These Sponsoring Organizations will undergo review before the revisions to the program approval process go
into effect; their timeline will be communicated at the conclusion of that review.






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Anticipated Review Timelines - 6.11.24.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

