## Formal Review - Schedule of Reviews



## Review Timelines (Updated 06.11.2024)

The next formal approval cycle will launch in 2024. The anticipated academic year for each SO's next review is listed below. These timelines were determined based on the year of the SO's most recent review and their current Approval designation. Cohort A will span two years to support the roll-out of a revised process; the remaining cohorts will be reviewed within one academic year. For all SOs, approval will be extended to your next review year.

If your SO requires an updated approval letter documenting this extension or has any additional questions, please email educatorpreparation@mass.gov.

Sponsoring Organization	Cohort	Anticipated Formal Review Year	Anticipated Early Literacy Review Year
ACCEPT Collaborative	С	2027-2028	
American International College**	TBD	TBD	
Anna Maria College	D	2028-2029	2025-2026
Assumption College	G	2031-2032	2028-2029
Bay Path College	F	2030-2031	2027-2028
Berklee College of Music	A – Year 2	2025-2026	
Boston College	С	2027-2028	2027-2028
Boston Public Schools	A – Year 2	2025-2026	2025-2026
<b>Boston Teacher Residency</b>	В	2026-2027	2026-2027
Boston University	A – Year 2	2025-2026	2025-2026
Brandeis University	D	2028-2029	2025-2026
Bridgewater State University	G	2031-2032	2028-2029
Cambridge College	D	2028-2029	2025-2026
Catherine Leahy Brine Educational	A – Year 2	2025-2026	2025-2026
Consultants, Inc.			
City on a Hill Charter School	A – Year 2	2025-2026	
Clark University	D	2028-2029	2025-2026
Collaborative for Educational Services	A – Year 1	2024-2025	2024-2025
College of the Holy Cross	В	2026-2027	
Curry College	F	2030-2031	2027-2028
Eastern Nazarene College	В	2026-2027	2026-2027
Elms College	G	2031-2032	2028-2029
Emerson College	Е	2029-2030	
Emmanuel College	F	2030-2031	2027-2028
Endicott College	F	2030-2031	2027-2028
Fitchburg State University	F	2030-2031	2027-2028
Framingham State College	G	2031-2032	2028-2029
Francis W. Parker Charter Essential	E	2029-2030	
Gordon College	G	2031-2032	2028-2029



## Formal Review – Schedule of Reviews

Harvard Graduate School of Education B	2026-2027	
Lasell College G	2031-2032	2028-2029
Lesley University E	2029-2030	2026-2027
Longy School of Music at Bard College B	2026-2027	
Massachusetts Association of School F	2030-2031	
Superintendents (M.A.S.S.)		
Massachusetts College of Art C	2027-2028	
Massachusetts College of Liberal Arts E	2029-2030	2026-2027
Massachusetts School Administrators' E Association	2029-2030	
Merrimack College E	2029-2030	2026-2027
MGH Institute of Health Professions D	2028-2029	
Montserrat College D	2028-2029	
Mount Holyoke College G	2031-2032	2028-2029
Newton B	2026-2027	
Northeastern University A –	Year 1 2024-2025	2024-2025
Regis College G	2031-2032	2028-2029
Salem State University E	2029-2030	2026-2027
Shady Hill E	2029-2030	2026-2027
Simmons University F	2030-2031	2027-2028
Smith College B	2026-2027	2026-2027
Springfield College D	2028-2029	2025-2026
Stonehill College D	2028-2029	2025-2026
Teach for America G	2031-2032	2028-2029
<b>Teach Western Mass</b> B	2025-2026	2026-2027
The Center for Behavioral Health, Equity, and Leadership in Schools (formerly Teachers 21)	2026-2027	
Tufts University C	2027-2028	2027-2028
•	Year 2 2025-2026	2025-2026
UMass/Boston F	2030-2031	2027-2028
UMass/Dartmouth E	2029-2030	2026-2027
UMass/Lowell C	2027-2028	2027-2028
Wellesley College D	2028-2029	2025-2026
Western New England University E	2029-2030	2026-2027
Westfield State University C	2027-2028	2027-2028
Wheaton College D	2028-2029	2025-2026
-		
Worcester Polytechnic Institute B Worcester State University G	2026-2027 2031-2032	

<sup>\*\*</sup> These Sponsoring Organizations will undergo review before the revisions to the program approval process go into effect; their timeline will be communicated at the conclusion of that review.